
 

 

 

 THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS  

 REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2023 AT 7:00 PM  

 86 W CENTER ST., DOUGLAS MI  

AGENDA 
 

To join remotely online or by phone 
Join online by visiting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81337892782 

Join by phone by dialing: +1 (312) 626-6799 | Then enter “Meeting ID”:813 3789 2782  

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

A. Election of Mayor - City Clerk shall call for nominations for the office of Mayor 

B. Election of Mayor Pro-Tem - The Mayor shall call for nominations for the office of Mayor Pro-Tem 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR 

A. Approve the Council Meeting Agenda for November 20, 2023 

B. Approve the November 6, 2023 Council Regular Meeting Minutes 

C. Approve invoices in the amount of $181,787.12 

D. Appointments 

Motion to approve the Consent Calendar of November 20, 2023 – roll call vote 

6. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

7. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - WRITTEN 

A. Written Communication - Nicki  

B. Written Communication - Helen 

8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
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9. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Root Beer Barrel RFP - Award of Management Contract 
 
Motion to approve the award of the Root Beer Barrel Management Contract to 505 Water St Café, LLC, 
as recommended by the City Building Committee. - roll call vote 

B. Special Event - DES PTO Color Run 
 
Motion to approve the special event request for the Douglas Elementary School PTO Color Run, to be 
held at Schultz Park on May 10, 2024. - roll call vote 

C. Resolution 33-2023 - Appoint City Manger as Street Administrator 
 
Motion to adopt Resolution 33-2023, appointing the City Manager as Street Administrator. - roll call 
vote 

D. Westshore PUD Easements 

10. REPORTS 

A. Commission/Committee/Boards 

1. Planning Commission 
2. Kalamazoo Lake Sewer Water 
3. Downtown Development Authority 
4. Kalamazoo Lake Harbor Authority 
5. Douglas Harbor Authority 
6. Douglas Brownfield Authority 
7. Fire Board 
8. Community Recreation 
9. Playground Committee 

B. Administration Reports 

11. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION – VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

12. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

13. MAYOR’S REPORT/COMMENTS 

14. ADJOURNMENT: 
 
Motion to adjourn the meeting. 

 

Please Note – The City of the Village of Douglas (the “City”) is subject to the requirements of the Americans 
with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require 
certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have 
questions regarding the accessibility of this meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact Laura Kasper, City 
Clerk, at (269) 857-1438, or clerk@douglasmi.gov to allow the City to make reasonable accommodations for 
those persons. CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS, ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
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 THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS  

 REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 06, 2023 AT 7:00 PM  

 86 W CENTER ST., DOUGLAS MI  

MINUTES 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER: By Mayor 
 

2. ROLL CALL: By Clerk 
PRESENT 
Mayor Pro-Tem Cathy North 
Mayor Jerome Donovan 
Councilmember Neal Seabert 
Councilmember Robert Naumann 
Councilmember John O'Malley 
Councilmember Randy Walker 
Councilmember Gregory Freeman 
Also Present City Manager, Lisa Nocerini 
City Clerk, Laura Kasper 
 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Led by Mayor 
 

4. CONSENT CALENDAR 
A. Approve the Council Meeting Agenda for November 6, 2023 
B. Approve the October 16, 2023 Council Regular Meeting Minutes 
C. Approve invoices in the amount of $77,316.60 
D. Appointments - Reappoint Pattison to Douglas Harbor Authority 

 
Motion by Seabert, seconded by Naumann, to approve the Consent Calendar of November 6, 2023 – Motion 
carried by unanimous roll call vote. 

5. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES): None 
 

6. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION – WRITTEN: 
 
A. Mike Widdes – Letter 

 
7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None 

8. NEW BUSINESS: 

A. Friends of the Blue Star Trail Presentation – Richard Donovan, Chair of the Douglas Parks and 
Recreation Ad Hoc Committee and Member of the Friends of the Blue Star Trail, led discussion on the 
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progress of the Blue Star Trail. He informed Councilmembers on the proposed timeline for the Wiley-
to-M-89 Section and gave a breakdown of the three phases of the project. 

B. Douglas Saugatuck Pickleball Club Presentation – Club Board Members led a discussion about the 
background of the Pickleball Club and the agreement with the City. The Board Members present 
answered questions and addressed concerns from the City Councilmembers. 

C. Pickleball Club Agreement – With consideration of the prior discussion and presentation, 
Councilmembers agreed to renew the agreement with the amended term of one-year and the use of 
five courts by the Club, with no change to the scheduled times of usage. 
 
Motion by North, seconded by Seabert, to approve the renewal of the agreement regarding use of 
pickleball courts at Schultz Park between the Douglas Saugatuck Pickleball Club and the City of the 
Village of Douglas, for a term of one-year and use of five courts.   – Motion carried by unanimous roll 
call vote. 

9. REPORTS 

A. Commission/Committee/Boards 

1. Planning Commission – Meets on Thursday for Master Plan workshop 
2. Kalamazoo Lake Sewer Water – Tri-Community and Laketown Township agreement meetings in 
progress with Baker Tilly 
3. Downtown Development Authority – Positive feedback regarding new wayfinding signage 
4. Kalamazoo Lake Harbor Authority – No meeting 
5. Douglas Harbor Authority – No meeting till April 
6. Douglas Brownfield Authority – Meeting next week 
7. Fire Board – No meeting 
8. Community Recreation – No meeting 
9. Playground Committee – Looking at National Fitness Court and grants 

B. Administrator Reports – City Manager, Nocerini introduced Code Enforcement Officer, Michael Torrez. 
She mentioned the joint Brownfield and Council meeting that will occur on November 20 at 5:00 pm, 
water rates will be set in place by resolution and sent to KLSWA for capture of funds, and continued 
issues with the brush pickup involving violations and costs have been increasingly difficult and is 
becoming not feasible to continue, so Council will need to look at alternative options. She added 
congratulations to Officer Reyes on his retirement, and thanked Councilmember Naumann for his 
support on City Council. 

10. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION – VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES): Douglas Saugatuck Pickleball Club Board 
Members asked for clarification on a few items with the approved agreement. City Manager Nocerini will 
follow up with them to sign the agreement. Paul, Douglas resident, voiced concern about dogs on the 
Douglas beach and signage. 

11. COUNCIL COMMENTS: O’Malley thanked Naumann for serving on Council. Walker mentioned the 
upcoming Douglas Light Night tree lighting event, future budget discussions regarding electric at Beery 
Field, and thanked Naumann. North thanked all the City staff for their efforts with the Halloween Parade, 
and thanked Naumann for his service. Seabert also thanked Naumann, and he thanked Council for allowing 
him to attend the MML conference, and the DPW and City staff for the hard work put into the Halloween 
Parade. Freeman thanked Naumann for serving on Council and City Manager Nocerini for her informative 
memos. Naumann stated honor in serving the City of Douglas, and thanked Councilmembers and City staff 
for their support.  
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12. MAYOR’S REPORT/COMMENTS: Mayor Donovan acknowledged the efforts of staff for the Halloween 
Parade. He thanked Naumann for serving on City Council and presented Mr. Naumann with a certificate of 
recognition for his time serving the City of Douglas. 

13. ADJOURNMENT: 
 
Motion by Seabert, seconded by North, to adjourn the meeting. 

 

 

Approved on this 20th day of November, 2023  

 

 

Signed: ____________________________________   Date: _______ 

                     Jerome Donovan, Mayor 

 

Signed: _____________________________________  Date: _______ 

                    Laura Kasper, City Clerk  

 

Certification of Minutes 

I hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the minutes of a regular meeting of the City 

Council of the City of the Village of Douglas held on November 6, 2023, I further certify that the meeting was 

duly called and that a quorum was present. 

 

Signed: ________________________________   Date: _______ 

                   Laura Kasper, City Clerk 
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11/16/2023                          INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS                                     
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/20/2023 - 11/20/2023                                            
                                                BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED                                                 
                                                        BOTH OPEN AND PAID                                                         

Inv Num    Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt
Inv Ref#   Description Entered By

GL Distribution
89049389
47113 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 10/31/2023 11/20/2023 96.55

POLCE WATER
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 96.55

89049390
47127 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 10/27/2023 11/20/2023 23.85

CITY HALL WATER
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 23.85

11-1-23
47087 ALLEGAN CO TREASURER 11/01/2023 11/20/2023 230.00

MOBILE HOME TAXES
101-000.000-230.000               DUE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS 230.00

11-7-23
47095 ALLEGAN CO TREASURER 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 32,852.88

2023 DRAIN ASSESSMENT
101-463.000-979.011               CAPITAL OUTLAY-DRAINS 32,852.88

5184
47089 BURNETT & KASTRAN 10/13/2023 11/20/2023 420.00

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES POLICE
101-301.000-801.003               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER 420.00

5187
47090 BURNETT & KASTRAN 10/18/2023 11/20/2023 108.00

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES POLICE
101-301.000-801.003               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER 108.00

296603
47137 CAMP & CRUISE 11/08/2023 11/20/2023 450.00

KAYAK LAUNCH OUT FOR THE WINTER
594-597.001-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 450.00

11-5-23
47100 COMCAST 11/05/2023 11/20/2023 314.31

486 WATER
101-463.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 314.31

11-13-23
47166 COMCAST 11/13/2023 11/20/2023 405.26

CITY HALL
101-265.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 405.26

4488
47094 COMMERCIAL RECORD 10/31/2023 11/20/2023 259.00

ORDINANCE, ELECTION ACCURACY TEST, ORDINANCE OFFICER POSTING
101-215.000-900.000               PRINTING & PUBLISHING 210.00
101-262.000-900.000               PRINTING & PUBLISHING 49.00

205724644933
47110 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/01/2023 11/20/2023 12.00

TRAFFIC LIGHTS
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101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 12.00
205724644940
47111 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/01/2023 11/20/2023 1,412.45

STREET LIGHTS
101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 1,412.45

205101724970
47112 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/01/2023 11/20/2023 685.55

49406 LED LIGHT RD
101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 685.55

205991588485
47160 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 129.69

86 CENTER ROW
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 129.69

205991588486
47161 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 54.95

198 WASHINGTON - BRIDGE LIGHTING
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 54.95

205991588488
47162 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 43.19

50 LAKE SHORE DOUGLAS BEACH
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 43.19

203054974417
47163 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 40.59

26 BAYOU DR
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 40.59

205991588484
47164 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 32.66

251 CENTER ST SIGN WEST ENTRANCE
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 32.66

205991588487
47165 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 32.25

11 BLUESTAR HWY SIGN NORTH ENTERANCE
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 32.25

11-6-23
47081 COWBELL 11/06/2023 11/20/2023 3,224.00

ANNUAL CYBER INSURANCE
101-850.000-814.000               INSURANCE (LIABILITY/AUTO) 3,224.00

11-1-23
47134 CREXENDO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 11/01/2023 11/20/2023 310.81

DOUGLAS POLICE PHONE SYSTEM
101-301.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 310.81

14430
47136 D & L TRUCK AND TRAILER, LLC 11/09/2023 11/20/2023 10,577.75

DOT INSPECTION AND REPAIRS
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 10,577.75

2023-071
47129 DAVINCI ENGINEERING INC 11/11/2023 11/20/2023 700.00

BEERY FIELD TOWER STRUCTURAL LETTER
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 700.00

575325872
47098 DELUXE BUSINESS CHECKS & SOLUTIONS 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 511.13

CHECKS
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101-215.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 511.13
4729
47096 EDGEWATER RESOURCES LLC 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 1,034.00

SANDBAG RESPONSE
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 1,034.00

4721
47099 EDGEWATER RESOURCES LLC 11/06/2023 11/20/2023 348.00

DOUGLAS MARINA WORK
594-597.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 348.00

24885394-1
47101 GALLS 10/18/2023 11/20/2023 290.15

POLICE UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT TONY BROWN
101-301.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 290.15

26BAYOUIRROCT23
47168 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 101.62

26 BAYOU DR IRRIGATION
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 101.62

86CENTEROCT23
47169 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 54.44

86 W CENTER
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 54.44

47CENTEROCT23
47170 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 141.08

47 CENTER
101-301.000-922.000               UTILITIES 141.08

147CENTOCT23
47171 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 70.63

147 CENTER -PRIDE GARDEN
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 70.63

415WILEYOCT23
47172 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 49.13

415 WILEY BUILDING
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 49.13

455CENTEROCT23
47173 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 96.52

ROOT BEER BARREL
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 96.52

50LKSHROCT23
47174 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 114.54

50 LAKESHORE DR BATHROOMS
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 114.54

25MAINOCT23
47175 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 67.71

25 MAIN DRINKING FOUNTAIN
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 67.71

25MAINIRROCT23
47176 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 268.72

25 MAIN ST IRRIGATION
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 268.72

3100SCHLTZOCT23
47178 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 214.06

3100 SCHULTZ PARK DR
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101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 214.06
37WASHOCT23
47179 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 213.07

37 WASHINGTON BATHROOMS
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 213.07

201WASHOCT23
47180 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 49.58

201 WASHINGTON
594-597.000-922.000               UTILITIES 49.58

486WATEROCT23
47181 KALAMAZOO LAKE SEWER & WATER 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 52.55

486 WATER NEW BARN
101-265.000-922.000               UTILITIES 52.55

11-9-23
47131 LAURA KASPER 11/09/2023 11/20/2023 72.05

ELECTION MILEAGE
101-262.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 72.05

11-8-23
47115 KCAAO 11/08/2023 11/20/2023 30.00

2024 BOARD OF REVIEW TRAINING
101-257.000-718.000               TRAINING FUNDS 30.00

2445
47144 LAKESHORE OUTDOORS LLC 10/25/2023 11/20/2023 179.00

BRUSH AND LEAF DUMPING
101-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 179.00

39007880
47143 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT 10/23/2023 11/20/2023 40.19

HI LO GAS
660-903.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 40.19

20198
47153 MENARDS-HOLLAND 11/09/2023 11/20/2023 11.99

TOOL BOX
203-464.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 11.99

20041
47154 MENARDS-HOLLAND 11/13/2023 11/20/2023 195.91

SECURE CHRISTMAS TREE FOR DDA TREE LIGHTING EVENT
248-728.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 195.91

20488
47155 MENARDS-HOLLAND 11/13/2023 11/20/2023 72.38

STRAPS
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 72.38

26646
47086 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 11/02/2023 11/20/2023 450.00

CDL FEE
101-463.000-908.000               DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS 450.00

3996
47126 MICHIGAN TWP. SERVICES ALLEGAN 11/06/2023 11/20/2023 4,745.70

OCTOBER PERMIT FEES
101-701.000-804.000               CONTRACTUAL BUILDING INSPECTIO 4,745.70

9170206
47116 MML WORKERS' COMP FUND 11/10/2023 11/20/2023 3,940.00

MML WORKERS COMP INSTALLMENT #3
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101-101.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 8.50
101-172.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 47.00
101-215.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 78.80
101-257.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 39.31
101-265.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 114.30
101-301.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 1,218.88
101-463.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 678.74
101-701.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 56.42
101-751.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 148.75
202-463.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 591.89
202-464.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 227.03
203-463.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 567.56
203-464.000-722.000               WORKERS COMPENSATION 162.82

31081
47130 NEW DAWN LINEN SERVICE 11/13/2023 11/20/2023 42.78

COMMERCIAL CLEANING
101-265.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 15.01
101-301.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 27.77

70808
47128 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 11/08/2023 11/20/2023 4,100.00

SEWER WORK AT 137 W CENTER
101-265.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 4,100.00

1560
47148 OVERISEL ELECTRIC LLC 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 2,950.00

SCHULTZ PARK LIGHTING CONTROLS
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 2,950.00

2311-713633
47150 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 11/02/2023 11/20/2023 11.34

KEYS FOR TRAFFIC LIGHT GENERATOR
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 11.34

10-16-23
47109 PITNEY BOWES INC 11/03/2023 11/20/2023 604.50

POSTAGE
101-215.000-901.000               POSTAGE 604.50

10902326
47124 PLUNKETT COONEY 11/08/2023 11/20/2023 15,615.00

LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALTY
101-701.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 15,615.00

10901759
47125 PLUNKETT COONEY 11/06/2023 11/20/2023 10,277.00

LEGAL SERVICES GENERAL
101-701.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 2,520.00
101-266.000-801.000               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY 7,757.00

10573
47177 PRAISE SIGN COMPANY LLC 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 31,422.50

WAY FINDING FINAL PAYMENT
248-728.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 17,980.70
403-463.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 13,441.80

77951
47102 PREIN & NEWHOF 11/03/2023 11/20/2023 1,365.00

CENTER ST DEVELOPMENT
101-701.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 1,365.00
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77980
47103 PREIN & NEWHOF 11/03/2023 11/20/2023 1,480.00

FOREST GATE
101-701.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 1,480.00

78028
47104 PREIN & NEWHOF 11/03/2023 11/20/2023 620.00

UNION ST BOAT LAUNCH ASSESSMENT
101-751.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 620.00

78029
47105 PREIN & NEWHOF 11/03/2023 11/20/2023 1,667.20

ROAD ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
202-463.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 555.73
203-463.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 1,111.47

78113
47106 PREIN & NEWHOF 11/03/2023 11/20/2023 510.00

DWAM AMP
450-536.000-806.000               CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING 510.00

77959
47108 PREIN & NEWHOF 11/03/2023 11/20/2023 4,189.35

GENERAL CONSULTING
101-701.000-806.000               W/S CONNECTIONS/PLANNING REVIEWS 4,111.85
101-463.000-806.000               GENERAL PROJECT UPDATES 77.50

2067
47182 RB MARINE SERVICES 11/15/2023 11/20/2023 400.00

SHRINK WRAP FOR OUTDOOR STORAGE
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 400.00

0240-009380672
47083 REPUBLIC SERVICES #240 11/02/2023 11/20/2023 603.85

REFUSE PICKUP 486 WATER AND 415 WILEY
101-463.000-802.003               CONTRACTUAL- REFUSE 603.85

60866475
47140 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 10/27/2023 11/20/2023 51.00

PEST CONTROL POLICE
101-301.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 51.00

60866450
47141 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 10/27/2023 11/20/2023 157.00

PEST CONTROL MARINA
594-597.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 157.00

60866449
47142 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 10/27/2023 11/20/2023 157.00

PEST CONTROL CITY HALL
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 157.00

2300000497
47114 SAUGATUCK TOWNSHIP 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 500.00

REC PLAN
101-751.000-809.000               SAUGATUCK TWP CEMETERY MAINT 500.00

10-30-23
47133 SAUGATUCK TWP FIRE DISTRICT 10/30/2023 11/20/2023 18,645.00

AEDS
101-265.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,390.00
101-301.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,780.00
101-751.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 8,606.25
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594-597.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,868.75
13528
47146 SCOTT'S LANDSCAPE MANAGMENT INC 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 227.58

CENTER ST IRRIGATION REPAIR
101-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 227.58

13547
47147 SCOTT'S LANDSCAPE MANAGMENT INC 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 410.00

WINTERIZATION
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 150.00
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 260.00

13665
47149 SCOTT'S LANDSCAPE MANAGMENT INC 11/08/2023 11/20/2023 440.00

PARADE SETUP HELP
101-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 440.00

10-18-23
47091 NEAL SEABERT 10/18/2023 11/20/2023 39.96

MML CONF MEALS
101-101.000-718.002               MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING 39.96

11-2-23
47092 NEAL SEABERT 11/02/2023 11/20/2023 301.04

EVERGREENS IN POTS
101-802.000-958.000               MISCELLANEOUS 301.04

251330
47135 SHARE CORPORATION 11/08/2023 11/20/2023 365.67

SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 206.00
101-751.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 159.67

93016808
47084 SHELL FLEET PLUS 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 1,946.00

GAS DPW
660-903.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 1,946.00

93019144
47085 SHELL FLEET PLUS 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 1,265.44

GAS POLICE
101-301.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 1,265.44

113396
47093 SIEGFRIEDCRANDALL PC 10/31/2023 11/20/2023 7,250.00

AUDIT
101-223.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 7,250.00

17774
47138 TOP GRADE AGGREGATES-2013 10/28/2023 11/20/2023 44.10

FIX EROSIN
101-463.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 44.10

170553073
47145 ULINE 11/06/2023 11/20/2023 1,111.55

SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 555.78
101-751.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 555.77

INV0295VC3
47080 VC3 INC 10/31/2023 11/20/2023 4,524.00

REPLACEMENT COMPUTERS
101-265.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,524.00
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9949175040
47167 VERIZON WIRELESS 11/12/2023 11/20/2023 448.50

CITY ISSUED PHONES
101-301.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 43.79
101-463.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 229.55
101-701.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 43.79
101-172.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 43.79
101-101.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 43.79
101-215.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 43.79

5449
47082 WMCJTC  11/02/2023 11/20/2023 332.43

FALL 2023 LAW ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION
101-301.000-718.001               TRAINING FUNDS ACT 302 332.43

Purchase Card Vendor: 10071 CARDMEMBER SERVICE
114-9190036-1059466
47156 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 39.18

DPW HATS
101-463.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 39.18

114-9033605-8465840
47157 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 239.88

DPW HATS
101-463.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 239.88

114-6829727-4637852
47158 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 63.36

DPW HATS
101-463.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 63.36

114-0479361-9149009
47159 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 31.90

CODE ENFORCEMENT MAGNETIC SIGN
101-701.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 31.90

11-6-23
47132 FAMILY FARE 11/06/2023 11/20/2023 89.30

ELECTION FOOD
101-262.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 89.30

P15871
47139 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT, INC 11/02/2023 11/20/2023 70.64

SPRAY TIPS FOR BRINE APPLICATOR
202-464.000-740.001               SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES 70.64

11-2-23
47088 MICH ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL CLERK 11/02/2023 11/20/2023 700.00

CLERK INSTITUTE
101-215.000-718.000               TRAINING FUNDS 700.00

11-5-23
47107 MEIJERS 11/03/2023 11/20/2023 35.58

RETIREMENT - DE MINIMIS
101-215.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 35.58

11-1-23
47152 STAPLES 11/01/2023 11/20/2023 124.01

PRINTER INK
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 124.01

8046
47151 TRACTORMAT 10/31/2023 11/20/2023 353.60
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RUST PROTECTION
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 353.60

131-88114173-2347511
47097 ZAZZLE 11/07/2023 11/20/2023 134.99

RETIREMENT DE MINIMIS GIFTS
101-215.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 134.99

Total Purchase Card Vendor: 10071 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 1,882.44
# of Invoices:              96  # Due:    96           Totals: 181,787.12
# of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals: 0.00
Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 181,787.12

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

101 - GENERAL FUND 129,168.71
202 - MAJOR STREET FUND 1,445.29
203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND 1,853.84
248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 18,176.61
403 - BLUE STAR CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND 13,441.80
450 - WATER SEWER FUND 510.00
594 - DOUGLAS MARINA 3,873.33
660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND 13,317.54

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

000.000 - 230.00
101.000 - LEGISLATIVE 92.25
172.000 - MANAGER 90.79
215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER 2,318.79
223.000 - AUDITOR 7,250.00
257.000 - ASSESSING 69.31
262.000 - ELECTION 210.35
265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS 12,932.67
266.000 - ATTORNEY 7,757.00
301.000 - POLICE 9,085.90
463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW 55,140.31
464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW 472.48
536.000 - WATER SYSTEM 510.00
597.000 - POINT PLEASANT 3,423.33
597.001 - WADES BAYOU 450.00
701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING 29,969.66
728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 18,176.61
751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION 16,765.09
802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 301.04
850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS 3,224.00
903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 13,317.54
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

Monday, November 20th, 2023  

 

 
TO:   The City of the Village of Douglas City Council 

 

FROM:    Lisa Nocerini, City Manager 

 

SUBJECT:    Recommendation: Root Beer Barrel 2024 Season 

 505 Water St Café, LLC    
 

 

The City of the Village of Douglas issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) on September 

21st, 2023, for the management of the Root Beer Barrel for three (3) years with two (2) 

optional one (1) year extensions available for the RFP that meets the requirements and 

is determined to be most advantageous to the community.  

Four (4) proposals were received by the deadline of October 19th, 2023, and were 

reviewed by the City Council Building Committee. Two (2) of the proposals met all the 

requirements of the RFP and were interviewed in person by the Building Committee.   

The committee has selected 505 Water St Café, LLC as their recommendation for the 

Root Beer Barrel Management contract, subject to City Council approval.  

Letters and emails were sent on Monday, November 13, 2023, to the applicants who 

were not chosen, thanking them for their submissions.  
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
November 20, 2023, at 7:00 PM 

TO: City Council 

FROM: City Clerk, Laura Kasper 

SUBJECT: Special Event – DES PTO Color Run 

The City of Douglas has received an application for a special event permit from the Douglas Elementary School 

PTO for their annual Color Run celebration. The event will take place at Schultz Park Soccer and Baseball area 

on May 10, 2024, from 3:00pm to 7:00pm. It should be noted that this event does not require the support of 

City services, or resources. 

I recommend City Council approve the Application for Special Event Permit for The DES PTO Color Run, to be 

held on May 10, 2024. 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Lisa Nocerini, City Manager 

Matt Smith, Treasurer 

November 14, 2023 

Appoint City Manger as Street Administrator 

The purpose of this resolution is to designate the City Manager as the City’s Street Administrator to act 
on behalf of the City in all transactions with the State Transportation Department.   

I recommend the City adopt Resolution 33-2023 to designate the City Manager as the City’s Street 
Administrator. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 33-2023 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
 

RESOLUTION FOR DESIGNATION OF STREET ADMINISTRATOR 
 

  
WHEREAS, Section 13(9) of Act 51, Public Acts of 1951, provides that each incorporated 
city and village to which funds are returned under the provisions of this section, that “the 
responsibility for street improvements, maintenance, and traffic operations work, and the 
development, construction, or repair of off-street parking facilities, and construction or 
repair of street lighting shall be coordinated by a single administrator to be designated by the 
governing body and shall be responsible for and shall represent the municipality in 
transactions with the State Transportation Department pursuant to this act.”  
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of the Village of Douglas City 
Council designates Lisa Nocerini, City Manager, as the single Street Administrator  
for the City of the Village of Douglas in all transactions with the State Transportation 
Department as provided in Section 13 of the Act.  
  
 
Members Present:  
Members Absent:  
  
It was moved by Councilmember , and supported by Councilmember , to adopt the 
resolution.  
  
Members Voting Yes:   
Members Voting No:    
Members Abstain:       
Members Absent:         
  
 
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED    ______________________________   

Jerome Donovan, Mayor 
City of the Village of Douglas, Michigan  
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CERTIFICATION  
  
The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of 
the City of the Village of Douglas, County of Allegan, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting 
of the City Council held on the 20th day of November, 2023, and public notice of said 
Meeting was given pursuant to and in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 267 of 
the Public Acts of 1976, as amended, the same being the Open Meetings Act, and the 
Minutes of said meeting have been or will be made available as required by said Act.  
  
The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been duly recorded in the 
Resolution Book of the City of the Village of Douglas.  
 
 
  

________________________________________ 
           Laura Kasper, Clerk 

City of the Village of Douglas, Michigan 
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING  

Monday, November 20th, 2023  

 

 
TO:   The City of the Village of Douglas City Council 

 

FROM:    Lisa Nocerini, City Manager 

 

SUBJECT:    Westshore PUD   
 

 

Under the advisement of the City Attorney’s office, the City Council is being asked to 

approve City execution of Westshore open space easements; extend to December 1, 

2023, the deadline for recordation of Westshore PUD open space easements; and 

acknowledge that BDR may request future Westshore PUD amendments/condominium 

site plan approvals notwithstanding BDR not having recorded Westshore PUD open 

space easements by November 7, 2023.  
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City of the Village of Douglas
Financial Holdings Summary
October 31, 2023

Identifier Matures Rate Market Value
Cash
Huntington Bank - Common Checking 187,441.52
Huntington Bank - Tax & Trust 48,730.96

D.A. Davidson 2.00% 651.38

CD's
D.A. Davidson:
American Expr Natl Bk 02589AA28 12/4/2023 3.55% 193,613.94
Morgan Stanley Bank 61690UCK4 12/13/2023 3.50% 245,387.46
Wells Fargo Bank 949763WA0 12/28/2023 3.50% 99,698.00

MBS:
Michigan Legacy Credit Union 59452WAE8 11/9/2023 3.45% 82,952.69         
Citizens Bank 75524KQJ6 12/22/2023 5.15% 199,914.00       

Bonds
D.A. Davidson:
Fedl Farm Credit Bank Bond 3133EJ5H8 1/16/2025 2.85% 145,389.00
Fedl Home loan Mtg Corp 3134GXKR4 7/15/2025 0.40% 276,156.00
Fedl Home loan Mtg Corp 3134GWUC8 12/30/2025 0.50% 180,856.00
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130AKSV9 1/28/2026 0.75% 227,670.00
Fedl Farm Credit Bank Bond 3133ELEN0 12/18/2029 2.25% 132,641.00

MBS:
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130ASVW6 11/17/2023 3.50% 249,822.50       
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130amfn7 5/26/2026 0.75% 137,853.00       
Pinckney mich commnity schools 722205NW7 5/1/2028 1.84% 85,781.00         

Other Investments
Michigan Class 5.49% 2,224,825.38

Total  Cash & Investments 4,719,383.83
Cash & 

Investments Prior Month 4,812,999.36    
Fund October 31, 2023 Prior Year 6,073,426.51    
101 - General Fund 3,504,732.26
202 - Major Street 180,769.43
203 - Local Streets 131,813.30
213 - Schultz Park Launch Ramp 117,486.35
243 - Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 28,747.34
244 - Harbor Authority 4,145.20
248 - DDA 110,009.19
403 - Blue Star Corridor Improvement Fund 118,262.74
450 - Water & Sewer Fund 126,454.72
594 - Douglas Marina 13,165.48
660 - Equipment Rental Fund 333,298.62
703 - Current Tax Receiving 21,430.53

4,719,383.83
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2023-24 YTD % Budget YTD
Department Amended Budget 10/31/2023 Used 10/31/2022

Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE 22,376.00 4,991.04 22.31 3,555.09
Dept 172.000 - MANAGER 182,590.00 65,360.52 35.80 52,244.00
Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER 324,615.00 114,455.55 35.26 98,827.04
Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING 67,885.00 20,420.43 30.08 17,503.19
Dept 262.000 - ELECTION 16,672.00 1,107.72 6.64 4,970.61
Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS 174,690.00 51,498.47 29.48 38,274.56
Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY 85,000.00 15,898.50 18.70 18,083.65
Dept 301.000 - POLICE 747,540.00 280,556.56 37.53 228,663.94
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW 407,260.00 84,224.50 20.68 67,239.28
Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING 422,660.00 101,499.86 24.01 79,668.80
Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION 209,135.00 57,086.61 27.30 59,177.35
Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 22,500.00 3,820.72 16.98 4,618.92
Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS 43,000.00 42,763.00 99.45 37,342.65
Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT 2,102,000.00 1,501,237.78 71.42 0.00

TOTALS 4,835,423.00 2,344,921.26 48.49% 710,169.08

0

500000

1000000

1500000

2000000

2500000

City of the Village of Douglas
General Fund Expenditures

October 31, 2023

2023-24 Amended Budget YTD 10/31/2023 YTD 10/31/2022
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 1/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

2,512,139.67 97.92 59,808.66 17,738.20 2,810,191.34 2,870,000.00 CURRENT REAL PROPERTY TAX101-000.000-402.000
183.00 36.80 316.00 46.00 184.00 500.00 MOBILE HOME TAX101-000.000-434.000

1,096.49 6.71 4,664.52 396.69 335.48 5,000.00 INTEREST & PENALTIES: DELQ TAX101-000.000-445.000
72,875.32 73.29 29,841.70 629.01 81,891.30 111,733.00 TAX COLLECTION FEES101-000.000-447.000
11,465.41 65.26 1,929.73 0.00 3,625.27 5,555.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE101-000.000-453.000

103.20 6.28 1,014.03 0.00 67.97 1,082.00 INTEREST ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS101-000.000-474.000
220.00 0.68 10,925.00 75.00 75.00 11,000.00 BUSINESS LICENSE FEES101-000.000-476.000

0.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 FRANCHISE FEES101-000.000-477.000
250.00 94.98 50.20 949.80 949.80 1,000.00 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING101-000.000-543.001

8,125.70 109.92 (694.50)0.00 7,694.50 7,000.00 STATE REVENUE: LIQUOR LICENSE101-000.000-543.100
29,716.30 73.15 12,080.40 32,919.60 32,919.60 45,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000.000-573.000

0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 METRO ACT101-000.000-573.001
28,481.00 18.24 128,698.00 28,706.00 28,706.00 157,404.00 STATE REVENUE: SALES TAX101-000.000-574.000

0.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00 0.00 180,000.00 COUNTY ROAD MILLAGE CNTRB101-000.000-581.000
145.00 18.49 815.11 0.00 184.89 1,000.00 POLICE ADMINISTRATION FEE101-000.000-603.000

1,500.00 20.00 2,400.00 400.00 600.00 3,000.00 ROAD CUT FEES101-000.000-626.001
25,622.50 33.53 43,207.00 2,036.00 21,793.00 65,000.00 BUILDING FEES101-000.000-627.000
3,100.00 41.43 6,150.00 1,900.00 4,350.00 10,500.00 RENTAL INSPECTION FEE101-000.000-627.001
7,745.00 88.40 4,580.50 23,857.50 34,919.50 39,500.00 PLANNING & ZONING FEES101-000.000-628.000
5,909.00 75.97 1,742.00 384.00 5,508.00 7,250.00 LAUNCH FEES101-000.000-651.000
1,556.64 60.55 1,380.75 145.20 2,119.25 3,500.00 ORDINANCE FINES - POLICE101-000.000-657.000

(52,264.89)100.00 (60,837.28)15,529.77 60,837.28 0.00 INTEREST INCOME101-000.000-665.000
4,800.00 0.00 14,400.00 (3,600.00)0.00 14,400.00 RENT101-000.000-667.000

46,001.10 100.00 (37,445.76)(171.23)37,445.76 0.00 DONATIONS101-000.000-674.000
3,019.15 298.34 (15,470.90)20,512.50 23,270.90 7,800.00 OTHER REVENUE101-000.000-675.000

0.00 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 REIMBURSEMENTS LOCAL GOV101-000.000-675.001
3,172.88 60.00 2,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 5,000.00 INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENTS101-000.000-698.000
4,500.00 100.00 0.00 18,750.00 23,250.00 23,250.00 TRANSFER IN SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH101-000.000-699.213

2,719,462.47 88.36 419,305.16 161,204.04 3,183,918.84 3,603,224.00 Total Dept 000.000

2,719,462.47 88.36 419,305.16 161,204.04 3,183,918.84 3,603,224.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE

1,850.00 22.78 6,950.00 2,050.00 2,050.00 9,000.00 WAGES101-101.000-703.000
520.00 26.44 3,310.00 1,190.00 1,190.00 4,500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-101.000-718.000

0.00 13.00 3,480.00 520.00 520.00 4,000.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-101.000-718.002
16.75 47.22 19.00 0.00 17.00 36.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-101.000-722.000
0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 SUPPLIES101-101.000-740.000
0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 RECORDING CLERK101-101.000-812.000

131.42 24.28 408.88 43.76 131.12 540.00 TELEPHONE101-101.000-851.000
0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-101.000-861.000
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101.000-900.000

917.00 91.71 87.00 0.00 963.00 1,050.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-101.000-908.000
119.92 11.99 880.08 29.98 119.92 1,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-101.000-958.000

3,555.09 22.31 17,384.96 3,833.74 4,991.04 22,376.00 Total Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE

Dept 172.000 - MANAGER
31,574.17 40.12 67,841.98 13,100.86 45,458.02 113,300.00 SALARIES101-172.000-702.000

770.00 6.83 1,397.50 0.00 102.50 1,500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-172.000-718.000
0.00 11.30 886.99 0.00 113.01 1,000.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-172.000-718.002
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 2/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

5,247.86 25.29 12,177.12 139.47 4,122.88 16,300.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-172.000-719.000
2,550.86 40.91 5,317.92 1,093.51 3,682.08 9,000.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-172.000-720.000
5,555.70 31.62 12,650.35 1,552.40 5,849.65 18,500.00 MERS BENEFITS101-172.000-721.000
3,811.74 31.12 10,331.27 1,153.86 4,668.73 15,000.00 457 CONTRIBUTION101-172.000-721.001

97.62 47.00 106.00 0.00 94.00 200.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-172.000-722.000
110.94 32.12 339.38 70.14 160.62 500.00 SUPPLIES101-172.000-740.000
25.51 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 MEETINGS101-172.000-813.000
400.00 20.08 1,030.97 59.03 259.03 1,290.00 TELEPHONE101-172.000-851.000

1,487.00 16.67 3,500.00 0.00 700.00 4,200.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-172.000-861.000
0.00 150.00 (50.00)0.00 150.00 100.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-172.000-900.000

125.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-172.000-908.000
487.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-172.000-977.005

52,244.00 35.80 117,229.48 17,169.27 65,360.52 182,590.00 Total Dept 172.000 - MANAGER

Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER
43,789.47 31.72 121,872.27 16,364.01 56,627.73 178,500.00 SALARIES101-215.000-702.000

399.00 23.00 1,925.00 0.00 575.00 2,500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-215.000-718.000
333.77 18.28 1,225.78 0.00 274.22 1,500.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-215.000-718.002

13,774.38 30.17 28,002.24 2,416.41 12,097.76 40,100.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-215.000-719.000
3,404.63 30.59 9,786.13 1,257.63 4,313.87 14,100.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-215.000-720.000
9,635.16 29.80 20,076.33 2,736.87 8,523.67 28,600.00 MERS BENEFITS101-215.000-721.000

175.98 47.04 177.40 0.00 157.60 335.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-215.000-722.000
169.68 13.40 3,463.84 209.31 536.16 4,000.00 SUPPLIES101-215.000-740.000

18,342.64 65.40 14,289.38 214.25 27,010.62 41,300.00 CONTRACTUAL101-215.000-802.000
0.00 5.71 3,300.00 0.00 200.00 3,500.00 WEBSITE101-215.000-806.006

131.42 16.62 900.55 43.76 179.45 1,080.00 TELEPHONE101-215.000-851.000
0.00 61.60 192.00 36.03 308.00 500.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-215.000-861.000

855.00 57.61 1,483.50 0.00 2,016.50 3,500.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-215.000-900.000
3,181.82 18.46 2,854.03 301.50 645.97 3,500.00 POSTAGE101-215.000-901.000
1,139.09 61.81 611.00 99.00 989.00 1,600.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-215.000-908.000
1,640.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-215.000-941.001
1,855.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-215.000-977.005

98,827.04 35.26 210,159.45 23,678.77 114,455.55 324,615.00 Total Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER

Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR
0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 CONTRACTUAL101-223.000-802.000

0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 Total Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR

Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING
15,386.42 32.63 37,122.81 6,352.77 17,977.19 55,100.00 WAGES101-257.000-703.000

0.00 40.27 209.06 0.00 140.94 350.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-257.000-718.000
529.19 43.39 311.36 0.00 238.64 550.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-257.000-718.002

1,177.06 31.26 3,024.75 485.98 1,375.25 4,400.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-257.000-720.000
80.12 46.25 91.38 0.00 78.62 170.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-257.000-722.000
0.00 2.19 1,369.28 0.00 30.72 1,400.00 SUPPLIES101-257.000-740.000

235.00 26.00 740.00 0.00 260.00 1,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-257.000-802.000
0.00 0.00 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 WEBSITE101-257.000-806.006
0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 BOARD OF REVIEW101-257.000-807.000
0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 MEETINGS101-257.000-813.000
0.00 106.67 (12.00)0.00 192.00 180.00 TELEPHONE101-257.000-851.000
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0.00 25.41 372.93 0.00 127.07 500.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-257.000-861.000
0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257.000-900.000
0.00 0.00 685.00 0.00 0.00 685.00 POSTAGE101-257.000-901.000
0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-257.000-908.000

95.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-257.000-977.005

17,503.19 30.08 47,464.57 6,838.75 20,420.43 67,885.00 Total Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING

Dept 262.000 - ELECTION
1,675.00 0.00 3,325.00 0.00 0.00 3,325.00 WAGES101-262.000-703.000

309.61 49.23 1,142.28 518.19 1,107.72 2,250.00 SUPPLIES101-262.000-740.000
783.00 0.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 850.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-262.000-900.000

0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 POSTAGE101-262.000-901.000
0.00 0.00 653.00 0.00 0.00 653.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-262.000-930.000

2,203.00 0.00 7,594.00 0.00 0.00 7,594.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-262.000-941.001

4,970.61 6.64 15,564.28 518.19 1,107.72 16,672.00 Total Dept 262.000 - ELECTION

Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS
7,891.71 35.94 26,839.88 4,855.43 15,060.12 41,900.00 WAGES101-265.000-703.000
1,875.09 91.47 682.54 576.00 7,317.46 8,000.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-265.000-705.000
1,154.54 47.55 4,196.34 869.96 3,803.66 8,000.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-265.000-719.000

792.14 53.46 1,582.31 422.07 1,817.69 3,400.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-265.000-720.000
819.12 37.13 3,269.37 599.72 1,930.63 5,200.00 MERS BENEFITS101-265.000-721.000
289.46 46.65 261.40 0.00 228.60 490.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-265.000-722.000

4,207.50 8.00 13,800.22 192.08 1,199.78 15,000.00 SUPPLIES101-265.000-740.000
2,978.19 15.80 29,469.12 1,512.44 5,530.88 35,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-265.000-802.000
1,200.87 24.63 3,693.07 402.31 1,206.93 4,900.00 TELEPHONE101-265.000-851.000
1,916.06 13.01 13,049.24 575.01 1,950.76 15,000.00 UTILITIES101-265.000-922.000
2,451.88 6.66 18,668.87 696.88 1,331.13 20,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-265.000-930.000

0.00 136.77 (2,720.83)2,608.72 10,120.83 7,400.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-265.000-941.001
12,698.00 0.00 10,400.00 0.00 0.00 10,400.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-265.000-979.000

38,274.56 29.48 123,191.53 13,310.62 51,498.47 174,690.00 Total Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY
18,083.65 18.70 69,101.50 8,654.50 15,898.50 85,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY101-266.000-801.000

18,083.65 18.70 69,101.50 8,654.50 15,898.50 85,000.00 Total Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY

Dept 301.000 - POLICE
23,033.70 32.23 58,015.17 9,624.98 27,584.83 85,600.00 SALARIES101-301.000-702.000
61,164.19 37.69 157,209.95 51,073.89 95,090.05 252,300.00 WAGES101-301.000-703.000
12,876.49 (8.55)6,513.07 (13,918.48)(513.07)6,000.00 WAGES - PARTTIME101-301.000-704.000
9,675.58 28.23 19,018.21 4,851.10 7,481.79 26,500.00 WAGES - OVERTIME101-301.000-706.000

0.00 78.04 2,262.28 8,037.72 8,037.72 10,300.00 SICK PAYOUT101-301.000-707.000
2,591.88 100.00 (2,329.63)808.24 2,329.63 0.00 SPECIAL EVENTS WAGES101-301.000-708.000
9,226.59 34.65 30,387.23 5,356.80 16,112.77 46,500.00 WAGES - OFFICE101-301.000-709.000

0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-301.000-718.000
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TRAINING FUNDS ACT 302101-301.000-718.001
0.00 0.00 430.00 0.00 0.00 430.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-301.000-718.002

41,710.77 37.62 72,675.20 10,956.20 43,824.80 116,500.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-301.000-719.000
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9,646.75 35.27 21,877.27 5,047.09 11,922.73 33,800.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-301.000-720.000
15,389.72 35.92 32,614.19 7,656.04 18,285.81 50,900.00 MERS BENEFITS101-301.000-721.000
2,269.96 47.02 2,747.24 0.00 2,437.76 5,185.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-301.000-722.000

431.62 88.80 223.93 405.29 1,776.07 2,000.00 SUPPLIES101-301.000-740.000
1,596.58 12.70 3,928.70 275.00 571.30 4,500.00 UNIFORMS101-301.000-750.000
1,500.00 35.04 3,248.00 1,068.00 1,752.00 5,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER101-301.000-801.003
1,176.86 27.56 3,621.86 855.54 1,378.14 5,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-301.000-802.000

13,498.35 94.97 704.00 0.00 13,296.00 14,000.00 INSURANCE (LIABILITY/AUTO)101-301.000-814.000
1,750.25 45.32 3,116.98 454.57 2,583.02 5,700.00 TELEPHONE101-301.000-851.000
4,626.86 24.21 13,263.58 1,187.64 4,236.42 17,500.00 GAS & OIL101-301.000-860.000

0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00 0.00 125.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-301.000-900.000
0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-301.000-908.000

1,309.85 14.82 5,877.39 336.25 1,022.61 6,900.00 UTILITIES101-301.000-922.000
856.26 0.00 3,500.00 (7,412.09)0.00 3,500.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-301.000-930.000

2,020.60 86.93 1,568.52 8,289.54 10,431.48 12,000.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS101-301.000-930.004
6,666.68 33.33 13,333.40 1,666.67 6,666.60 20,000.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-301.000-941.001

812.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LEASE- COPIER101-301.000-942.000
2,018.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-301.000-977.000
2,814.00 36.78 7,301.90 0.00 4,248.10 11,550.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-301.000-979.000

228,663.94 37.53 466,983.44 96,619.99 280,556.56 747,540.00 Total Dept 301.000 - POLICE

Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW
12,670.13 26.80 50,652.56 6,615.84 18,547.44 69,200.00 WAGES101-463.000-703.000
1,895.51 18.66 6,507.02 68.00 1,492.98 8,000.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-463.000-705.000
2,623.83 100.00 (5,598.53)4,036.59 5,598.53 0.00 SPECIAL EVENTS WAGES101-463.000-708.000

0.00 93.90 152.50 1,525.00 2,347.50 2,500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-463.000-718.000
0.00 34.62 817.31 0.00 432.69 1,250.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-463.000-718.002

6,090.74 30.01 11,968.40 1,536.00 5,131.60 17,100.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-463.000-719.000
1,358.16 35.85 3,528.47 818.72 1,971.53 5,500.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-463.000-720.000
1,674.78 36.16 5,298.67 1,308.27 3,001.33 8,300.00 MERS BENEFITS101-463.000-721.000
1,497.64 46.97 1,532.52 0.00 1,357.48 2,890.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-463.000-722.000
1,648.32 13.42 12,987.40 534.63 2,012.60 15,000.00 SUPPLIES101-463.000-740.000

0.00 13.72 862.79 47.71 137.21 1,000.00 BANNERS101-463.000-740.003
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 BENCHES101-463.000-740.004

1,358.10 50.13 2,244.28 2,255.72 2,255.72 4,500.00 UNIFORMS101-463.000-750.000
403.00 6.47 28,058.96 336.00 1,941.04 30,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-463.000-802.000

1,960.00 22.00 3,900.00 275.00 1,100.00 5,000.00 CONTRACTUAL- REFUSE101-463.000-802.003
1,810.07 32.89 2,684.35 915.65 1,315.65 4,000.00 LANDSCAPING SERVICES101-463.000-802.007

14,366.98 24.55 20,750.00 3,300.00 6,750.00 27,500.00 CONTRACTUAL FORESTRY101-463.000-802.010
1,635.00 14.98 27,630.30 3,469.00 4,869.70 32,500.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING101-463.000-806.000
3,849.93 27.55 6,955.30 784.49 2,644.70 9,600.00 TELEPHONE101-463.000-851.000

0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-463.000-900.000
0.00 0.92 1,981.63 18.37 18.37 2,000.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-463.000-908.000

1,554.99 23.64 4,581.62 422.26 1,418.38 6,000.00 UTILITIES101-463.000-922.000
5,822.40 25.35 18,662.88 2,116.61 6,337.12 25,000.00 STREET LIGHTS101-463.000-925.000
5,019.70 10.83 8,917.50 1,082.50 1,082.50 10,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-463.000-930.000

0.00 58.50 8,839.57 5,621.08 12,460.43 21,300.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-463.000-941.001
0.00 0.00 61,800.00 0.00 0.00 61,800.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-463.000-979.000
0.00 0.00 35,820.00 0.00 0.00 35,820.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY-DRAINS101-463.000-979.011

67,239.28 20.68 323,035.50 37,087.44 84,224.50 407,260.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING
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22,607.61 24.27 70,886.67 3,124.70 22,713.33 93,600.00 SALARIES101-701.000-702.000
550.00 8.33 4,950.00 450.00 450.00 5,400.00 WAGES101-701.000-703.000

0.00 4.91 5,230.00 0.00 270.00 5,500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-701.000-718.000
0.00 20.08 998.97 (140.00)251.03 1,250.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-701.000-718.002

5,285.25 29.35 13,211.68 1,058.35 5,488.32 18,700.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-701.000-719.000
1,724.93 23.28 5,677.63 235.98 1,722.37 7,400.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-701.000-720.000
2,612.79 23.13 11,300.16 335.53 3,399.84 14,700.00 MERS BENEFITS101-701.000-721.000

98.75 47.02 127.16 0.00 112.84 240.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-701.000-722.000
603.50 10.37 1,792.54 66.49 207.46 2,000.00 SUPPLIES101-701.000-740.000

3,852.50 67.29 9,485.00 7,327.50 19,515.00 29,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY101-701.000-801.000
750.00 16.58 7,925.00 375.00 1,575.00 9,500.00 CONTRACTUAL101-701.000-802.000

3,054.10 6.61 100,390.63 6,734.37 7,109.37 107,500.00 CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT101-701.000-803.000
21,470.85 27.71 46,985.80 13,480.90 18,014.20 65,000.00 CONTRACTUAL BUILDING INSPECTIO101-701.000-804.000
11,319.10 35.29 35,592.90 7,342.50 19,407.10 55,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING101-701.000-806.000

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 WEBSITE101-701.000-806.006
0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 RECORDING CLERK101-701.000-812.000

131.42 12.14 632.56 43.76 87.44 720.00 TELEPHONE101-701.000-851.000
0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-701.000-861.000

336.00 9.40 4,530.00 225.00 470.00 5,000.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-701.000-900.000
0.00 3.42 241.44 0.00 8.56 250.00 POSTAGE101-701.000-901.000

30.00 155.11 (248.00)0.00 698.00 450.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-701.000-908.000
5,242.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-701.000-977.005

79,668.80 24.01 321,160.14 40,660.08 101,499.86 422,660.00 Total Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING

Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION
16,231.99 36.82 22,049.20 3,521.22 12,850.80 34,900.00 WAGES101-751.000-703.000
2,279.70 36.25 5,100.04 0.00 2,899.96 8,000.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-751.000-705.000
4,512.63 43.58 3,723.44 610.77 2,876.56 6,600.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-751.000-719.000
1,470.81 37.60 2,059.29 267.11 1,240.71 3,300.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-751.000-720.000
1,681.05 38.34 2,651.53 473.68 1,648.47 4,300.00 MERS BENEFITS101-751.000-721.000

415.99 46.85 337.50 0.00 297.50 635.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-751.000-722.000
5,337.02 28.06 9,352.17 611.04 3,647.83 13,000.00 SUPPLIES101-751.000-740.000
7,466.50 51.68 7,489.00 4,666.00 8,011.00 15,500.00 CONTRACTUAL101-751.000-802.000
1,831.30 24.42 2,834.35 915.65 915.65 3,750.00 LANDSCAPING SERVICES101-751.000-802.007

0.00 100.00 (155.00)0.00 155.00 0.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING101-751.000-806.000
0.00 0.00 7,950.00 0.00 0.00 7,950.00 SAUGATUCK TWP CEMETERY MAINT101-751.000-809.000

4,105.34 42.96 8,555.51 2,118.09 6,444.49 15,000.00 UTILITIES101-751.000-922.000
2,644.58 14.69 4,692.27 2.79 807.73 5,500.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-751.000-930.000

622.92 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 UNIONS REPAIRS AND MAINT101-751.000-930.006
0.00 27.71 20,241.77 1,485.17 7,758.23 28,000.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-751.000-941.001

995.00 112.77 (255.36)995.00 2,255.36 2,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-751.000-958.000
3,500.39 19.18 5,657.68 511.98 1,342.32 7,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-751.000-977.000
6,082.13 7.61 47,765.00 0.00 3,935.00 51,700.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-751.000-979.000

59,177.35 27.30 152,048.39 16,178.50 57,086.61 209,135.00 Total Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS
4,618.92 16.98 18,679.28 98.79 3,820.72 22,500.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-802.000-958.000

4,618.92 16.98 18,679.28 98.79 3,820.72 22,500.00 Total Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS

Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS
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37,342.65 99.45 237.00 2,232.00 42,763.00 43,000.00 INSURANCE (LIABILITY/AUTO)101-850.000-814.000

37,342.65 99.45 237.00 2,232.00 42,763.00 43,000.00 Total Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 TRANSFER OUT MAJOR ST101-966.000-995.202
0.00 0.00 175,000.00 0.00 0.00 175,000.00 TRANSFER OUT LOCAL ST101-966.000-995.203
0.00 0.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 TRANSFER OUT BROWNFIELD101-966.000-995.243
0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 TRANSFER OUT TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTH101-966.000-995.245
0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 TRANSFER OUT WATER/SEWER FUND101-966.000-995.450
0.00 99.42 8,762.22 0.00 1,501,237.78 1,510,000.00 TRANSFER OUT MUNICPAL BUILDING101-966.000-995.470
0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 TRANSFER OUT DOUGLAS MARINA101-966.000-995.594

0.00 71.42 600,762.22 0.00 1,501,237.78 2,102,000.00 Total Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

710,169.08 48.49 2,490,501.74 266,880.64 2,344,921.26 4,835,423.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2,009,293.39 68.09 (2,071,196.58)(105,676.60)838,997.58 (1,232,199.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

710,169.08 48.49 2,490,501.74 266,880.64 2,344,921.26 4,835,423.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
2,719,462.47 88.36 419,305.16 161,204.04 3,183,918.84 3,603,224.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 7/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

31,833.20 17.66 156,534.54 14,821.68 33,565.46 190,100.00 STATE GRANT: ACT 51202-000.000-546.000
0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 SNOW REMOVAL202-000.000-546.001
0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND202-000.000-699.101

31,833.20 9.87 306,534.54 14,821.68 33,565.46 340,100.00 Total Dept 000.000

31,833.20 9.87 306,534.54 14,821.68 33,565.46 340,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

28,493.02 26.68 58,804.75 7,927.98 21,395.25 80,200.00 WAGES202-463.000-703.000
8,821.31 27.24 11,059.11 1,165.76 4,140.89 15,200.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS202-463.000-719.000
2,179.73 25.32 4,779.84 601.51 1,620.16 6,400.00 PAYROLL TAXES202-463.000-720.000
4,195.47 27.15 7,212.04 974.88 2,687.96 9,900.00 MERS BENEFITS202-463.000-721.000

887.83 46.98 1,336.22 0.00 1,183.78 2,520.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION202-463.000-722.000
12.99 80.96 285.66 356.55 1,214.34 1,500.00 SUPPLIES202-463.000-740.000
79.10 92.92 354.22 572.96 4,645.78 5,000.00 TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES202-463.000-746.000

8,053.94 5.94 28,218.75 142.50 1,781.25 30,000.00 CONTRACTUAL202-463.000-802.000
3,983.25 38.02 8,367.75 0.00 5,132.25 13,500.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING202-463.000-806.000
2,174.66 1.52 39,392.30 0.00 607.70 40,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL202-463.000-930.000

0.00 28.02 34,549.46 5,153.73 13,450.54 48,000.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND202-463.000-941.001
260.50 9.36 34,920.44 0.00 3,604.56 38,525.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY202-463.000-979.000

59,141.80 21.14 229,280.54 16,895.87 61,464.46 290,745.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW
1,798.34 4.33 26,692.78 715.66 1,207.22 27,900.00 WAGES202-464.000-703.000

0.00 6.73 4,943.05 257.74 356.95 5,300.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS202-464.000-719.000
137.62 3.96 2,208.83 54.03 91.17 2,300.00 PAYROLL TAXES202-464.000-720.000
196.44 3.72 3,369.74 77.22 130.26 3,500.00 MERS BENEFITS202-464.000-721.000
410.67 46.81 515.94 0.00 454.06 970.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION202-464.000-722.000

0.00 0.13 14,980.02 19.98 19.98 15,000.00 SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES202-464.000-740.001
0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 CONTRACTUAL-SIDEWALK PLOWING202-464.000-802.002
0.00 3.20 15,004.50 11.68 495.50 15,500.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND202-464.000-941.001

2,543.07 2.74 97,714.86 1,136.31 2,755.14 100,470.00 Total Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW

61,684.87 16.42 326,995.40 18,032.18 64,219.60 391,215.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(29,851.67)59.97 (20,460.86)(3,210.50)(30,654.14)(51,115.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

61,684.87 16.42 326,995.40 18,032.18 64,219.60 391,215.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
31,833.20 9.87 306,534.54 14,821.68 33,565.46 340,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 8/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

13,389.02 17.70 65,802.39 6,247.24 14,147.61 79,950.00 STATE GRANT: ACT 51203-000.000-546.000
0.00 0.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00 SNOW REMOVAL203-000.000-546.001
0.00 0.00 175,000.00 0.00 0.00 175,000.00 TRANSFER IN-LOCAL ST203-000.000-699.203

13,389.02 5.18 258,802.39 6,247.24 14,147.61 272,950.00 Total Dept 000.000

13,389.02 5.18 258,802.39 6,247.24 14,147.61 272,950.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

28,978.56 22.98 67,162.87 7,479.14 20,037.13 87,200.00 WAGES203-463.000-703.000
8,663.88 23.38 12,643.08 921.57 3,856.92 16,500.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS203-463.000-719.000
2,216.78 21.68 5,482.42 567.96 1,517.58 7,000.00 PAYROLL TAXES203-463.000-720.000
4,243.39 23.46 8,189.77 946.76 2,510.23 10,700.00 MERS BENEFITS203-463.000-721.000

881.36 47.00 1,279.88 0.00 1,135.12 2,415.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION203-463.000-722.000
0.00 143.31 (324.81)217.03 1,074.81 750.00 SUPPLIES203-463.000-740.000

79.10 33.06 3,346.80 572.97 1,653.20 5,000.00 TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES203-463.000-746.000
3,026.32 8.77 23,718.75 642.50 2,281.25 26,000.00 CONTRACTUAL203-463.000-802.000

14,716.55 9.93 12,609.50 1,088.00 1,390.50 14,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING203-463.000-806.000
9,822.70 16.47 18,377.48 3,000.00 3,622.52 22,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL203-463.000-930.000

0.00 29.40 29,865.08 5,293.36 12,434.92 42,300.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND203-463.000-941.001
119,531.01 12.94 20,045.00 2,980.00 2,980.00 23,025.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY203-463.000-979.000

192,159.65 21.21 202,395.82 23,709.29 54,494.18 256,890.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW
772.46 0.47 20,900.92 0.00 99.08 21,000.00 WAGES203-464.000-703.000

0.00 0.27 3,989.40 0.00 10.60 4,000.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS203-464.000-719.000
59.15 0.44 1,692.52 0.00 7.48 1,700.00 PAYROLL TAXES203-464.000-720.000
87.33 0.41 2,589.31 0.00 10.69 2,600.00 MERS BENEFITS203-464.000-721.000
286.87 46.85 369.36 0.00 325.64 695.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION203-464.000-722.000

0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 SUPPLIES203-464.000-740.000
0.00 0.16 12,480.02 19.98 19.98 12,500.00 SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES203-464.000-740.001
0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 CONTRACTUAL-SIDEWALK PLOWING203-464.000-802.002
0.00 0.44 12,743.38 0.00 56.62 12,800.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND203-464.000-941.001

1,205.81 0.66 80,064.91 19.98 530.09 80,595.00 Total Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW

193,365.46 16.30 282,460.73 23,729.27 55,024.27 337,485.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(179,976.44)63.34 (23,658.34)(17,482.03)(40,876.66)(64,535.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

193,365.46 16.30 282,460.73 23,729.27 55,024.27 337,485.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
13,389.02 5.18 258,802.39 6,247.24 14,147.61 272,950.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 9/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP
Revenues
Dept 000.000

16,008.87 69.19 7,734.27 1,070.00 17,365.73 25,100.00 LAUNCH FEES213-000.000-651.000

16,008.87 69.19 7,734.27 1,070.00 17,365.73 25,100.00 Total Dept 000.000

16,008.87 69.19 7,734.27 1,070.00 17,365.73 25,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS

144.93 17.82 657.46 52.69 142.54 800.00 UTILITIES213-753.000-922.000
643.04 0.90 1,982.00 0.00 18.00 2,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL213-753.000-930.000

1,575.51 17.09 1,658.27 131.73 341.73 2,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS213-753.000-958.000

2,363.48 10.46 4,297.73 184.42 502.27 4,800.00 Total Dept 753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
4,500.00 100.00 0.00 18,750.00 23,250.00 23,250.00 TRANSFER OUT GF213-966.000-995.101

4,500.00 100.00 0.00 18,750.00 23,250.00 23,250.00 Total Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

6,863.48 84.68 4,297.73 18,934.42 23,752.27 28,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

9,145.39 216.49 3,436.54 (17,864.42)(6,386.54)(2,950.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

6,863.48 84.68 4,297.73 18,934.42 23,752.27 28,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
16,008.87 69.19 7,734.27 1,070.00 17,365.73 25,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 10/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 100.00 (5,671.25)2,426.25 5,671.25 0.00 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS243-000.000-528.000
0.00 0.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND243-000.000-699.101

0.00 3.78 144,328.75 2,426.25 5,671.25 150,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

0.00 3.78 144,328.75 2,426.25 5,671.25 150,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000.000

6,582.50 5.03 142,453.75 3,428.75 7,546.25 150,000.00 BLIGHT REMOVAL243-000.000-802.243
0.00 100.00 (4,248.53)974.53 4,248.53 0.00 CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT243-000.000-803.000

732.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING243-000.000-806.000

7,315.00 7.86 138,205.22 4,403.28 11,794.78 150,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

7,315.00 7.86 138,205.22 4,403.28 11,794.78 150,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(7,315.00)100.00 6,123.53 (1,977.03)(6,123.53)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

7,315.00 7.86 138,205.22 4,403.28 11,794.78 150,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 3.78 144,328.75 2,426.25 5,671.25 150,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 11/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 245 - TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 SAUGATUCK CONTRIBUTION245-000.000-626.002
0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 TRANSFER IN TRI-HARBOR AUTHORITY245-000.000-699.245

0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 754.000 - HARBOR

100.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 RECORDING CLERK245-754.000-812.000
56.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING245-754.000-900.000
0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY245-754.000-979.000

156.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 754.000 - HARBOR

156.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(156.00)0.00 (1,000.00)0.00 0.00 (1,000.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

156.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 245 - TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTHORITY:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 12/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000.000

35,120.83 87.09 6,448.59 0.00 43,493.41 49,942.00 TAX INCREMENT RECAPTURE248-000.000-417.000
8,000.00 100.00 (260.00)0.00 260.00 0.00 OTHER REVENUE248-000.000-675.000

43,120.83 87.61 6,188.59 0.00 43,753.41 49,942.00 Total Dept 000.000

43,120.83 87.61 6,188.59 0.00 43,753.41 49,942.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

2,600.00 33.33 5,200.00 650.00 2,600.00 7,800.00 DDA ADMINISTRATION248-728.000-703.001
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TRAINING FUNDS248-728.000-718.000
0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 CONTRACTUAL248-728.000-802.000
0.00 100.00 (176.76)176.76 176.76 0.00 CONTRACTUAL-PLANNING STUDY248-728.000-802.001

3,115.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING248-728.000-806.000
1,703.44 9.87 14,420.25 1,154.35 1,579.75 16,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION248-728.000-880.000

0.00 33.18 50,781.03 5,960.00 25,218.97 76,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY248-728.000-979.000

7,418.99 28.49 74,224.52 7,941.11 29,575.48 103,800.00 Total Dept 728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

7,418.99 28.49 74,224.52 7,941.11 29,575.48 103,800.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

35,701.84 26.32 (68,035.93)(7,941.11)14,177.93 (53,858.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

7,418.99 28.49 74,224.52 7,941.11 29,575.48 103,800.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
43,120.83 87.61 6,188.59 0.00 43,753.41 49,942.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 13/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 403 - BLUE STAR CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 0.50 102,482.49 0.00 517.51 103,000.00 MRE TAX403-000.000-439.000

0.00 0.50 102,482.49 0.00 517.51 103,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

0.00 0.50 102,482.49 0.00 517.51 103,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

0.00 100.00 (118.00)0.00 118.00 0.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING403-463.000-806.000
0.00 19.93 50,041.47 0.00 12,458.53 62,500.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY403-463.000-979.000

0.00 20.12 49,923.47 0.00 12,576.53 62,500.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

0.00 20.12 49,923.47 0.00 12,576.53 62,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 29.78 52,559.02 0.00 (12,059.02)40,500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 20.12 49,923.47 0.00 12,576.53 62,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.50 102,482.49 0.00 517.51 103,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 403 - BLUE STAR CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 14/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 450 - WATER SEWER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

21,548.00 26.67 22,000.00 2,000.00 8,000.00 30,000.00 CONNECTION FEES, WATER450-000.000-602.000
23,500.00 35.71 22,500.00 2,500.00 12,500.00 35,000.00 CONNECTION FEES, SEWER450-000.000-602.001

0.00 9.41 250,534.83 26,033.17 26,033.17 276,568.00 REIMBURSE FROM STATE450-000.000-679.001
0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND450-000.000-699.101

45,048.00 11.88 345,034.83 30,533.17 46,533.17 391,568.00 Total Dept 000.000

45,048.00 11.88 345,034.83 30,533.17 46,533.17 391,568.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000.000

372.00 0.00 0.00 (7,866.45)0.00 0.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING450-000.000-806.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 (267.50)0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND450-000.000-941.001

2,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONSTRUCTION450-000.000-974.000

3,172.00 0.00 0.00 (8,133.95)0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000.000

Dept 536.000 - WATER SYSTEM
0.00 100.00 (4,961.26)266.21 4,961.26 0.00 WAGES450-536.000-703.000
0.00 100.00 (1,369.98)5.59 1,369.98 0.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS450-536.000-719.000
0.00 100.00 (375.37)20.35 375.37 0.00 PAYROLL TAXES450-536.000-720.000
0.00 100.00 (540.35)28.72 540.35 0.00 MERS BENEFITS450-536.000-721.000
0.00 100.00 (13.62)0.00 13.62 0.00 457 CONTRIBUTION450-536.000-721.001
0.00 104.81 (962.05)14,581.05 20,962.05 20,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING450-536.000-806.000
0.00 100.00 (2,356.20)377.54 2,356.20 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND450-536.000-941.001
0.00 1.14 498,318.00 0.00 5,750.00 504,068.00 CONSTRUCTION450-536.000-974.000

0.00 6.93 487,739.17 15,279.46 36,328.83 524,068.00 Total Dept 536.000 - WATER SYSTEM

3,172.00 6.93 487,739.17 7,145.51 36,328.83 524,068.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

41,876.00 7.70 (142,704.34)23,387.66 10,204.34 (132,500.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

3,172.00 6.93 487,739.17 7,145.51 36,328.83 524,068.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
45,048.00 11.88 345,034.83 30,533.17 46,533.17 391,568.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 450 - WATER SEWER FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 15/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 594 - DOUGLAS MARINA
Revenues
Dept 000.000

6,275.00 24.81 19,550.00 4,500.00 6,450.00 26,000.00 SEASONAL SLIP FEES594-000.000-654.000
0.00 100.00 (1,225.00)0.00 1,225.00 0.00 TRANSIENT SLIP594-000.000-654.001

50.00 83.27 1,171.10 0.00 5,828.90 7,000.00 WADE'S BAYOU PARK RENTAL594-000.000-667.001
0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND594-000.000-699.101

6,325.00 10.15 119,496.10 4,500.00 13,503.90 133,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

6,325.00 10.15 119,496.10 4,500.00 13,503.90 133,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 597.000 - POINT PLEASANT

0.00 34.03 2,309.00 337.00 1,191.00 3,500.00 CONTRACTUAL594-597.000-802.000
2,962.84 2.92 14,562.07 0.00 437.93 15,000.00 MARINA OPERATIONS594-597.000-820.000

572.26 8.38 4,580.88 159.99 419.12 5,000.00 UTILITIES594-597.000-922.000
0.00 0.00 41,150.00 0.00 0.00 41,150.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY594-597.000-979.000

3,535.10 3.17 62,601.95 496.99 2,048.05 64,650.00 Total Dept 597.000 - POINT PLEASANT

Dept 597.001 - WADES BAYOU
1,358.53 13.53 5,188.00 180.00 812.00 6,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL594-597.001-930.000
7,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONSTRUCTION594-597.001-974.000

9,108.53 13.53 5,188.00 180.00 812.00 6,000.00 Total Dept 597.001 - WADES BAYOU

Dept 597.002 - DOUGLAS HARBOR AUTHORITY
0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 SUPPLIES594-597.002-740.000

34,657.50 50.05 37,765.00 0.00 37,835.00 75,600.00 CONTRACTUAL594-597.002-802.000
100.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 RECORDING CLERK594-597.002-812.000

34,757.50 47.18 42,365.00 0.00 37,835.00 80,200.00 Total Dept 597.002 - DOUGLAS HARBOR AUTHORITY

47,401.13 26.98 110,154.95 676.99 40,695.05 150,850.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(41,076.13)152.33 9,341.15 3,823.01 (27,191.15)(17,850.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

47,401.13 26.98 110,154.95 676.99 40,695.05 150,850.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
6,325.00 10.15 119,496.10 4,500.00 13,503.90 133,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 594 - DOUGLAS MARINA:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 16/16Page:11/14/2023 01:41 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2023

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 10/31/23

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2023

NORM (ABNORM)
2023-24

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

10,509.68 24.16 20,927.40 1,666.67 6,666.60 27,594.00 EQUIPMENT CHARGES - NON DPW 660-000.000-676.000
0.00 33.73 116,166.73 20,283.78 59,133.27 175,300.00 EQUIPMENT CHARGES -DPW 660-000.000-676.001

10,509.68 32.43 137,094.13 21,950.45 65,799.87 202,894.00 Total Dept 000.000

10,509.68 32.43 137,094.13 21,950.45 65,799.87 202,894.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 262.000 - ELECTION

0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-262.000-979.000

0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 Total Dept 262.000 - ELECTION

Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS
8,157.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-265.000-979.000

8,157.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 902.000 - DPW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
43,715.00 102.18 (3,100.49)24,600.48 145,600.49 142,500.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-902.000-979.000

43,715.00 102.18 (3,100.49)24,600.48 145,600.49 142,500.00 Total Dept 902.000 - DPW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES

Dept 903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
5,164.52 16.36 25,092.65 1,040.69 4,907.35 30,000.00 GAS & OIL660-903.000-860.000

18,643.56 7.24 64,935.34 2,377.76 5,064.66 70,000.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS660-903.000-930.004

23,808.08 9.97 90,027.99 3,418.45 9,972.01 100,000.00 Total Dept 903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

75,680.08 61.13 98,927.50 28,018.93 155,572.50 254,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(65,170.40)173.96 38,166.63 (6,068.48)(89,772.63)(51,606.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

75,680.08 61.13 98,927.50 28,018.93 155,572.50 254,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
10,509.68 32.43 137,094.13 21,950.45 65,799.87 202,894.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND:

1,772,470.98 41.50 (2,217,429.18)(133,009.50)650,316.18 (1,567,113.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

1,113,226.09 40.49 4,078,430.43 375,762.33 2,774,460.57 6,852,891.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
2,885,697.07 64.79 1,861,001.25 242,752.83 3,424,776.75 5,285,778.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
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